#### 506942975 10/26/2021

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6989812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MERLOT VANGO TARPING SOLUTIONS, LLC	10/26/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DOLLAR BANK, FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK		
Street Address:	20 STANWIX STREET		
Internal Address:	18TH FLOOR		
City:	PITTSBURGH		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15222		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7325856	
Patent Number:	7210726	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)394-2555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-394-7767 Email: traip@clarkhill.com

**Correspondent Name:** PAUL D. BANGOR, JR., ESQUIRE Address Line 1: 301 GRANT STREET, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: ONE OXFORD CENTRE

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82472.432597	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL D. BANGOR, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul D. Bangor, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=20211026165817#page1.tif source=20211026165817#page2.tif source=20211026165817#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 057918 FRAME: 0615** 506942975

source=20211026165817#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057918 FRAME: 0616

# NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST U.S. PATENTS

WHEREAS, Merlot Vango Tarping Solutions LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (f/k/a MTSM Acquisition LLC) (the "**Grantor**"), owns the patents listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are registered, to the extent indicated, in the United States Patent Office (the "**Patents**");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated of even date herewith (as may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and Dollar Bank, Federal Savings Bank (the "Lender"), the Grantor has entered into that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Lender; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Lender, a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Patents, the registrations or applications for registration thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, claims for infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Patent Collateral") to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Grantor does hereby confirm their grant to the Lender of a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral to secure prompt payment and performance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Notice of Security Interest.

The Lender's address is 20 Stanwix Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222.

264346842

## [SIGNATURE PAGE TO NOTICE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (U.S. PATENTS)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the Grantor has executed this Notice of Security Interest on the 26th day of October, 2021

	GRANTOR:
WITNESS:	MERLOT VANGO TARPING SOLUTIONS LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company
	By: (SEAL)
	Name: George Pilafas
	Title: President

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)
COUNTY OF Allegheny	) SS·
On this, the 200 day of October, 2021, before me, officer, personally appeared 6000 Tarping Solutions LI company (the "Company"), and that he as such officer, being foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by him Company.	.C, a Pennsylvania limited liability authorized to do so, executed the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and o	official seal.
Notary Pub.	M. Ineeny

My Commission Expires:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Dawn K. Sweeny, Notary Public Allegheny County My commission expires April 12, 2024 Commission number 1163748

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

## Schedule A

### **PATENTS**

Nature of Interest (e.g., owner, licensee)	Title	Registered Patent No.	Issue Date	Country of Issue
Owner	Cover System	7,325,856	02/05/08	US
Owner	Cover System	7,210,726	05/01/07	us

PATENT REEL: 057918 FRAME: 0620

**RECORDED: 10/26/2021**